
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3197 

ANSWERED ON 17
TH

 DECEMBER, 2015 
 

FUNDS ALLOCATED TO STATE GOVERNMENTS 
 

3197.  SHRI P.K. BIJU: 

SHRI B.S. YEDIYURAPPA: 

SHRI B.N. CHANDRAPPA: 

DR. KIRIT SOMAIYA: 

SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL: 

SHRI INNOCENT: 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सडक परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 
(a) whether the Government has fixed the criteria for allocation of funds to the State 

Governments for development of national highways in the country;  

(b) if so, the details thereof and the funds allocated during the last three years and the current 

year, State/UT-wise;  

(c) whether the Government proposes to increase the share of Union Government for the 

development of National Highways; and  

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the action taken thereon? 

 

 

 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN) 

 

(a) State/Union Territory (UT)-wise allocation of funds for development of National 

Highways (NHs) are made keeping in view the requirement and availability of resources. 

 

(b) The details of State/UT-wise allocation of funds for development of NHs for last three 

years and the current year are annexed. 

 

(c) and (d) Requirement of funds are reviewed from time to time to ensure that no work 

suffers for want of fund. The responsibility of development of NHs rests with the Central 

Government. All funds are provided by the Union Government. 



 

 

 

ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 3197 ANSWERED ON 17.12.2015 ASKED BY SHRI P.K. BIJU AND 

OTHERS REGARDING FUNDS ALLOCATED TO STATE GOVERNMENTS 
 

The State/UT-wise details of funds allocated/utilized for development of NHs during each of the last 

three years and current year                (Rs. in Crore) 
Sl. 

No. 

State Allocation Expenditure  

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16# 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16# 

1 Andhra Pradesh 186.70 188.03 263.51 110.00 190.99 187.62 263.51 60.64 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 1.09 0.50 2.40 0.00 1.09 0.50 1.28 

3 Assam 176.00 205.09 141.76 104.79 154.14 199.41 141.76 33.03 

4 Bihar 140.00 304.56 276.65 230.24 128.94 271.33 276.65 253.73 

5 Chandigarh 2.80 0.92 4.95 1.00 2.53 0.92 4.95 0.00 

6 Chhattisgarh 73.50 43.35 62.17 52.69 65.41 25.29 62.17 17.41 

7 Delhi 0.42 3.67 0.05 2.00 0.10 3.67 0.05 0.00 

8 Goa 2.00 20.66 17.72 90.00 2.31 20.66 17.72 51.33 

9 Gujarat 156.60 146.54 206.96 118.60 160.58 140.91 206.96 102.43 

10 Haryana 75.00 53.51 60.48 58.00 78.80 53.51 60.48 53.49 

11 Himachal Pradesh 110.00 100.43 134.57 120.00 94.76 99.74 134.57 60.10 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.91 

13 Jharkhand 100.00 70.32 63.83 70.00 97.75 70.32 63.83 17.46 

14 Karnataka 309.07 165.85 199.90 135.44 297.40 164.55 199.90 106.54 

15 Kerala 136.11 272.72 67.18 82.24 151.46 258.84 67.18 53.35 

16 Madhya Pradesh 70.73 155.01 208.50 136.14 69.96 150.67 208.50 123.48 

17 Maharashtra 265.02 177.23 137.64 54.71 277.85 177.01 137.64 43.73 

18 Manipur 56.44 54.71 32.60 30.00 54.69 54.39 32.60 19.89 

19 Meghalaya 61.00 35.70 43.41 11.00 69.70 33.61 43.41 4.35 

20 Mizoram 85.00 22.11 39.53 38.00 40.06 20.57 39.53 17.81 

21 Nagaland 6.80 44.65 46.20 80.00 23.24 44.65 46.20 23.56 

22 Odisha 219.81 233.22 291.76 250.00 220.97 231.51 291.76 110.41 

23 Puducherry 5.70 10.00 12.73 13.00 5.34 10.00 12.73 6.13 

24 Punjab 105.00 113.77 256.66 132.00 95.17 113.24 256.66 96.89 

25 Rajasthan 130.10 215.49 107.16 235.18 126.30 213.85 107.16 171.26 

26 Tamil Nadu 230.00 210.24 119.83 174.02 214.86 210.24 119.83 135.53 

27 Telangana 0.00 0.00 47.30 91.00 0.00 0.00 47.30 55.08 

28 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

29 Uttar Pradesh 287.01 289.53 247.37 227.27 295.47 284.35 247.37 244.53 

30 Uttarakhand 85.70 87.84 169.25 116.68 91.03 85.90 169.25 90.01 

31 West Bengal 200.00 170.00 283.50 263.00 195.00 134.10 283.50 241.16 

32 Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 2.00 9.53 14.61 5.00 1.00 9.53 14.61 0.35 

33  National Highways 

Authority of India 

(NHAI)*  

22,808.97 20,572.29 23,224.92 72,114.59 12,711.04 20,514.40 18,956.82 26,941.04 

34 Border Roads 

Organization (BRO)* 
490.00 374.00 237.00 0.00 442.73 355.94 213.83 0.00 

35  Special Accelerated 

Road Development 

Programme for North-

East Region (SARDP-

NE) including 

Arunachal Package*   

1,845.00 2,994.00 3,000.00 4,000.00 1,825.69 3,009.27 2,843.33 2,753.19 

36  Special Programme for 

development of Roads 

In Left Wing Extremism 

affected Area (LWE)*  

1,075.00 910.00 1,024.00 1,200.00 1,048.17 897.00 1,014.59 400.45 

37  EAP  6.00 84.50 451.00 600.00 0.69 42.00 251.14 219.23 

   Total  29,503.48 28,340.56 31,495.20 81,006.99 19,234.13 28,090.09 26,837.99 32,518.78 

#-Upto October, 2015 

*- State/UT wise allocations are not made. 

***** 


